STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION OCOTILLO WELLS DISTRICT OCOTILLO WELLS STATE VEHICULAR RECREATION AREA HEBER DUNES STATE VEHICULAR RECREATION AREA

ORDER NO. 555-24-09 AUGUST 12, 2024

- 1. To ensure the health and safety of persons and property on lands administered by the Department of Parks and Recreation, Desert Division, Ocotillo Wells State Vehicular Recreation Area and Heber Dunes State Vehicular Recreation Area, the following restrictions shall apply to all Youth Training Tracks located within the District:
 - A. No alcohol may be possessed or consumed within the boundary area as designated by the perimeter fence or within fifty feet of the boundary fence.
 - B. Camping is not permitted within the training track or within fifty feet of the boundary fence.
 - C. Fires are not permitted within the training track or within fifty feet of the boundary fence.
 - D. Only ATV's or Motorcycles under 70cc are allowed within the Youth Training Tracks.
 - E. Only persons less than 12 years of age may operate vehicles within the Youth Training Track boundary fence.
 - F. Parent(s) or guardian(s) must monitor all children in compliance with the California Vehicle Code.
 - G. Pedestrians must remain outside the boundary fence. Exception is granted for the minimum number necessary to "spot" a vehicle that is navigating a course or the minimum number necessary to help extricate an immobile vehicle. Pedestrians will, at all times, remain a safe distance from all vehicles and obstacles.
- 2. Exceptions to this order may be granted in writing by the District Superintendent, Ocotillo Wells District, 5172 Hwy 78 #10, Borrego Springs, CA 92004.
- 3. Nothing herein shall affect any existing private contract or property rights.
- 4. Nothing herein shall be construed in derogation of other provisions of law.

So Ordered:

Enrique Arroyo

8/12/2024

Enrique Arroyo, District Superintendent

Date

Authority: California Public Resources Code Division 5, Chapter 1, Article 1, Sections 5003 and 5008. California Code of Regulations, Title XIV, Division 3, Chapter 1, Section 4326. California Vehicle Code Section 38280.



District Superintendent's Order 555-24-09

August 12, 2024

Ocotillo Wells District Ocotillo Wells SVRA / Heber Dunes SVRA

I hereby declare that on August 12, 2024 the Department of Parks and Recreation, Desert Division, Ocotillo Wells District posted order number 555-24-09, attached hereto, at the Ocotillo Wells District Office at 5172 Highway 78, Box 10, Borrego Springs, California, 92004 as well as at Heber Dunes SVRA and Ocotillo Wells SVRA.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the forgoing is true and correct.

Signed:_____

Enrique Arroyo, District Superintendent

Dated: 8/12/2024